
Agenda Item 13 
CITY OF YUBA CITY 

STAFF REPORT 
 
Date: December 20, 2022  
    
To: Honorable Mayor & Members of the City Council; 
    
From: Development Services Department  
    
Presentation By: Ben Moody, Public Works & Development Services Director  
    
 

 
 
Summary  
    
Subject: Second Amendment to the Reimbursement Agreement for the Feather River Mill 

Hotel (Holiday Inn Express)  
    
Recommendation: Adopt a Resolution of the City Council approving the second amendment to the 

Transient Occupancy Taxes Reimbursement Agreement with Yuba City Hotel, 
L.P., authorizing to extend the commencement of operation date of the Hotel to 
January 1, 2024.  

    
Fiscal Impact: No fiscal changes are anticipated with the time extension.  
    
 

 
 
Purpose: 
 
To update the Transient Occupancy Taxes (TOT) Reimbursement Agreement timeline to account for 
ongoing COVID related construction delays.  
 
Council’s Strategic Goal: 
 
This item implements the Council’s goal of Business Friendly. 
 
Background: 
 
At the December 17, 2019 City Council meeting Council approved entering into a Transient Occupancy 
Taxes Reimbursement Agreement with Yuba City Hotel, L.P. regarding the operation of a Holiday Inn 
Express on the former Feather River Mill site, (north east corner of Shasta Street and B Street). 
  
Per Section 2. A of the Agreement, Yuba City Hotel, L.P. is required to commence commercial 
operation of the hotel by January 1, 2022, or the City at its sole discretion may terminate the 
Agreement. 
  
Due to business and financing impacts related to hotel development caused by the COVID-19 
pandemic Yuba City Hotel, L.P. requested a one-year time extension to the agreement. The extension 
was approved by City Council on February 16, 2021, authorizing to extend the commencement date of 
the Hotel to January 1, 2023. In June 2021, Yuba City Hotel, L.P. requested the agreement be revised 
to reflect the current manager to be the authorized signatory. The document was revised and executed 
on June 18, 2021.  
  



Analysis: 
 
In December 2022, the Developer submitted a written notification of delay and request for an extension 
of time of the Transient Occupancy Taxes Reimbursement Agreement. The Developer requested an 
extension of the agreement through August 31, 2023.    
  
Staff recognizes the effect of the COVID-19 pandemic to the hotel and construction industry in addition 
to additional delays related to utility infrastructure and supply chain issues. Due delayed material 
timelines, it is anticipated that to complete the project and be fully operational when factoring in weather 
and the remaining uncertainty of the pandemic and supply chain impacts, the current expiration date of 
January 1, 2023 will be difficult to achieve.  
  
Based on that analysis, staff recommends extending the commencement date for the agreement an 
additional year resulting in a commencement date of January 1, 2024.  
  
Fiscal Impact: 
 
No fiscal changes are anticipated with the time extension amendment. 
 
Alternatives: 
 
Do not extend the commencement date and / or provide direction to the City Manager to negotiate 
different terms to the Agreement. 
  
Recommendation: 
  
Adopt a Resolution of the City Council approving the second amendment to the Transient Occupancy 
Taxes Reimbursement Agreement with Yuba City Hotel, L.P., authorizing to extend the commencement 
of operation date of the Hotel by one year to January 1, 2024.     
 
Attachments: 
 
1. City Council Resolution 
2. Exhibit A: Second Amendment to the City of Yuba City Transient Occupancy Taxes 

Reimbursement Agreement 
3. TOT Reimbursement Agreement dated December 27, 2019 
4. First Amendment to the TOT Reimbursement Agreement dated February 17, 2021 
5. TOT Reimbursement Agreement Extension Request Letter 
 
Prepared By: Submitted By: 
Ashley Potočnik 
Development Liaison  

Diana Langley 
City Manager  



ATTACHMENT 1



RESOLUTION NO. _________

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YUBA CITY
 APPROVING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY 

TAXES REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT WITH YUBA CITY HOTEL, L.P., 
AUTHORIZING TO EXTEND THE COMMENCEMENT OF OPERATION DATE OF 

THE HOTEL TO JANUARY 1, 2024

WHEREAS, the City and Yuba City Hotel, L.P. (“YCH”) entered into a Transient Occupancy 
Taxes Reimbursement Agreement dated December 27, 2019, which established the terms of 
reimbursement of Transient Occupancy Taxes (TOT) for the operation of a 90-room hotel; and 

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Original Agreement by adopting the First Amendment 
to the City of Yuba City Transient Occupancy Taxes Reimbursement Agreement (“First 
Amendment”) dated February 17, 2021, which extended certain terms of the Original Agreement; 
and

WHEREAS, at the additional request of YCH, the parties now desire to further extend the 
time of the Original Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of Yuba City resolves as follows:

1.  The City Council of Yuba City approves the “Second Amendment to the City of Yuba 
City Transient Occupancy Taxes Reimbursement” to the Original Agreement, attached as Exhibit 
“A,” and directs the City Manager to execute the same on behalf of the City. The City Manager is 
authorized to make any non-material, technical, and clerical edits and corrections to the 
agreement subject to approval as to form by City Attorney. 

2.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately. 

The foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly introduced, passed, and adopted by the City 
Council of the City of Yuba City at a regular meeting thereof held on the 20th day of December 
2022.

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

Wade Kirchner, Mayor
ATTEST:

Ciara Wakefield, Deputy City Clerk



APPROVED AS TO FORM
COUNSEL FOR YUBA CITY:

Shannon Chaffin, City Attorney
Aleshire & Wynder, LLP

Exhibit A: Second Amendment to the City of Yuba City Transient Occupancy Taxes 
Reimbursement Agreement 



1

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE CITY OF YUBA CITY TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAXES 
REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE CITY OF YUBA CITY TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY 
TAXES REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT (“Second Amendment”) is entered into this ___ day 
of _____, 2022 by and between the CITY OF YUBA CITY, a municipal corporation (“City”), and 
YUBA CITY HOTEL, L.P., a California corporation (“YCH”), consent and agree.

RECITALS:

A. City and YCH entered into that certain Transient Occupancy Taxes 
Reimbursement Agreement (“Original Agreement”) dated December 27, 2019, regarding the 
operation of a 90-room hotel located at the north east corner of B Street and Shasta Street in 
the City of Yuba (APNs 52-324-023 and 52-502-008) as legally described in the Original DDA.

B. The parties amended the Original Agreement by adopting the First Amendment 
to the City of Yuba City Transient Occupancy Taxes Reimbursement Agreement (“First 
Amendment”) dated February 17, 2021, which extended certain terms of the Original 
Agreement.

C. At the additional request of YCH, the parties now desire to further extend the time 
of the Original Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set 
forth below, City and YCH agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.

2. Defined Terms.  All terms not specifically defined in this Second Amendment shall have 
the meaning in the Original Agreement.

3. Amendment Effective Date.  This Second Amendment shall be effective upon the last to 
occur of: (i) approval of the City Council and execution by City; (ii) delivery of an executed copy 
to YCH (“Amendment Effective Date”).  

4. Amendments/Modifications/Confirmations.  The parties agree as follows:

A. Section 2. A. (Conditions to Reimbursement) is amended to extend the date 
by one year.  The first sentence is to be changed to read:

Commence commercial operation of the Hotel by January 1, 2024.

5. Reaffirmation of Original Agreement.  Except as amended by this Second Amendment, 
the Original Agreement shall remain unchanged and is hereby reaffirmed, ratified and confirmed 
in its entirety. If there is any conflict, inconsistency or ambiguity between the Original Agreement 
and this Second Amendment, then this Second Amendment shall govern and control.

6. Entire Agreement. The Original Agreement as amended by the Second Amendment, 
constitutes the entire agreement and supersedes any prior written or oral agreements among the 
parties with respect to the specific matters addressed herein.



2

7. Authorization. Each individual executing this Second Amendment on behalf of YCH 
represents and warrants that the individual has been duly authorized to do so by YCH on whose 
behalf the individual executes this Second Amendment and YCH is hereby obligated to perform 
the terms of this Second Amendment.

8. Execution in Counterpart. This Second Agreement may be executed in any number of 
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which shall be deemed but one 
and the same instrument, and a facsimile copy of such execution shall be deemed an original. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Second Amendment has been executed by City and YCH 
as of the dates below.

CITY:

CITY OF YUBA CITY, a municipal corporation

   By: 
             Diana Langley, City Manager

_____________, 2022

ATTEST:

__________________________
Ciara Wakefield, Deputy City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

ALESHIRE & WYNDER

By:  
      Shannon Chaffin, City Attorney

YCH:

YUBA CITY HOTEL, LP, a California Limited 
Partnership,

By:  Lotus Management Group, LLC, a 
California Limited Liability Company

BY:  ________________________
        Prakesh Patel, Manager

 



ATTACHMENT 2





















 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT 3 

 







 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT 4 

 



 City of Yuba 

 1201 Civic Center Blvd 

 Yuba City, CA 95993 

 December 7th, 2022 

 RE: Holiday Inn Express, Yuba City – Notification of Delay in Expected Completion Date; 

 Extension of TOT Agreement 

 To Ben Moody, 

 As discussed in our meeting of 11/14/22, it is expected that the completion of the above 

 referenced project will extend beyond the previously committed December 2022 date. This 

 delay is due to factors beyond our control, inclusive, but not limited to, utility delays with PG&E, 

 supply chain impacts postponing completion of the Elevator Systems, delays in delivery items 

 from various vendors and Covid-19 disruptions themselves. The impact has been felt in all areas 

 of our construction and furnishing. 

 We have adjusted our schedule accordingly and can confidently commit to a revised completion 

 no later than 8/31/2023. 

 We have previously established an agreement with the City of Yuba City related to adjustment 

 of local taxes and fees based upon a 2022 completion date, and are requesting that this be 

 extended through our new construction terminus, but no later than 8/31/2023. 

 We are grateful for your partnership in making this project possible, and appreciative of your 

 efforts to advance. 

 Kind regards, 

 Prakash Patel 

 Yuba City Hotel LP 

 6030 Hellyer Avenue Ste 150 



 San Jose, CA 95138 


	13. Holiday Inn Express TOT Agreement Extension
	Staff Report
	City Council Resolution
	Exhibit A: Second Amendment to the City of Yuba City Transient Occupancy Taxes Reimbursement Agreement
	TOT Reimbursement Agreement dated December 27, 2019
	First Amendment to the TOT Reimbursement Agreement dated February 17, 2021
	TOT Reimbursement Agreement Extension Request Letter




